in the name of the defendant as security to the loan amounts
advanced and  that on  clearance of  loan  amount  defendant
would reconvey  the land  concerned. In  the case  of Ext.66
sale-deed also, according to the plaintiff, the same pattern
was followed  as defendant  advanced a  sum  of  Rs.13,000/-
(Rupees thirteen  thousand only) to the plaintiff for buying
the land  and so  it  was  incumbent  on  the  defendant  to
reconvey the  property. As  the expression "real owner" used
In the  case tends to create some confusion. we would prefer
to refer  to the  plaintiff as claimant and the defendant as